

BOQ Soft Bullet Covered Bond Trust - Monthly Investor Report

Monthly Period	
Calculation Period Start Date	01-November-2024
Calculation Period End Date	30-November-2024
Trust Payment Date	23-December-2024

Programme Details	
Issuer	Bank of Queensland Limited
Seller, Servicer	Bank of Queensland Limited
Trust Manager	B.Q.L. Management Pty Ltd
Covered Bond Guarantor	Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited
Security Trustee	P.T. Limited
Covered Bond Swap Provider	ING Bank N.V, National Australia Bank Limited and BNP Paribas
Bond Trustee	BNY Trust Company of Australia Limited
Cover Pool Monitor	KPMG Australia

Ratings Overview	Moody's	Fitch
Bank of Queensland Short Term Rating	P2	F2
Bank of Queensland Long Term Rating	Baa1	A-
Covered Bond Rating	Aaa	AAA

Compliance Tests	
Asset Coverage Test	PASS
Issuer Event of Default	NO
Pre-Maturity Test	NO
Notice to Pay	NO
Covered Bond Guarantor Event of Default	NO

Asset Coverage Test	
Calculation of Adjusted Aggregate Mortgage Loan Balance Amount	
A	The lower of:
	(i) Aggregate LVR Adjusted Mortgage Loan Balance Amounts
	(ii) Aggregate Asset Percentage Adjusted Mortgage Loan Balance Amounts
	\$ 1,367,113,230.34
B	Aggregate Amount of any Proceeds of any Intercompany Notes and/or any Demand Notes which have not been applied as at the Collection Period
	\$ -
C	Aggregate Principal Balance of any Substitution Assets and Authorised Investments as at the Collection Period
	\$ -
D	Aggregate amount of Principal Collections standing to the credit of GIC account and not applied in accordance with the applicable Priority of Payments
	\$39,471,033.08
Z	Negative Carry Adjustment
	\$ -
	Adjusted Aggregate Mortgage Loan Amount
	(A + B + C + D) - Z
	\$ 1,406,584,263.42
Results of Asset Coverage Test	
	Adjusted Aggregate Mortgage Loan Amount
	\$ 1,406,584,263.42
	AUD Equivalent of the Aggregate Principal Amount Outstanding of the Covered Bonds
	\$ 976,961,940.00
	Excess/(Shortfall) over adjusted Mortgage Loan Amount
	\$ 429,622,323.42
	ACT Test Pass or Fail
	PASS
	Asset Percentage
	90.9%
Overcollateralisation	
	Legislative
	103.0%
	Current Contractual Minimum (based on Asset Percentage)
	110.0%
	Current
	44.0%
Indexation	
Indexation is applied to each residential loan based on the loan's approval date to derive the Aggregate LVR Adjusted Mortgage Loan Balance Amounts in the Asset Coverage Test.	
Indexation is applied 85% for upward revision and 100% for downward revision.	
Indexation used is the CoreLogic "Hedonic Home Value Index" by State.	

Bonds	Issue Date	Maturity Date	Coupon Frequency	ISIN
Series 2024-1	30-May-2024	30-July-2029	Annually	XS2828820352

Bonds	Issue Amount	Issue Amount AUD \$	Exchange Rate	Fixed/Floating	Coupon Rate
Series 2024-1	€ 600,000,000	\$976,961,940	1.62826990000	Fixed	3.3004

Covered Bond Pool Summary		30-November-2024
Housing Loan Pool Size (AUD)		\$ 1,506,286,917.22
Number of Loans (Consolidated)		3,776
Number of Loans (Unconsolidated)		4,295
Average Loan Balance (Unconsolidated)		\$ 350,707.08
Maximum Loan Balance (Unconsolidated)		\$ 1,889,000.00
Weighted Average Current Loan-to-Value Ratio (CLVR)		54.60%
Maximum Current Loan-to-Value Ratio (CLVR)		78.90%
Weighted Average Consolidated Indexed Current Loan-to-Value Ratio		45.40%
Weighted Average Seasoning (Months)		32
Weighted Average Remaining Term to Maturity (Months)		309
Maximum Remaining Term to Maturity (Months)		350
Weighted Average Mortgage Rate		6.20%

Original Loan to Value (LVR) - Unconsolidated	Number of	%	Current Balance	%
	Loans	By Number	Outstanding	By Balance
Up to and including 5%	15	0.35%	317,068.04	0.02%
> 5%, up to and including 10%	54	1.26%	3,950,741.12	0.26%
> 10%, up to and including 15%	69	1.61%	7,958,930.99	0.53%
> 15%, up to and including 20%	83	1.93%	12,422,252.30	0.82%
> 20%, up to and including 25%	119	2.77%	22,375,447.30	1.49%
> 25%, up to and including 30%	137	3.19%	32,339,313.53	2.15%
> 30%, up to and including 35%	177	4.12%	46,464,584.32	3.08%
> 35%, up to and including 40%	243	5.66%	74,291,776.63	4.93%
> 40%, up to and including 45%	272	6.33%	81,781,110.36	5.43%
> 45%, up to and including 50%	325	7.57%	108,262,527.70	7.19%
> 50%, up to and including 55%	335	7.80%	128,111,395.37	8.51%
> 55%, up to and including 60%	378	8.80%	139,125,380.86	9.24%
> 60%, up to and including 65%	378	8.80%	145,237,584.96	9.64%
> 65%, up to and including 70%	455	10.59%	177,164,220.79	11.76%
> 70%, up to and including 75%	372	8.66%	152,108,169.10	10.10%
> 75%, up to and including 80%	777	18.09%	347,192,168.99	23.05%
> 80%, up to and including 85%	64	1.49%	19,761,949.15	1.31%
> 85%, up to and including 90%	25	0.58%	4,999,433.82	0.33%
> 90%, up to and including 95%	17	0.40%	2,422,861.89	0.16%
> 95%, up to and including 100%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Current Loan to Value (CLVR) - Unconsolidated	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Up to and including 5%	143	3.33%	2,738,553.70	0.18%
> 5%, up to and including 10%	141	3.28%	10,615,610.24	0.70%
> 10%, up to and including 15%	165	3.84%	18,745,248.86	1.24%
> 15%, up to and including 20%	197	4.59%	33,148,594.87	2.20%
> 20%, up to and including 25%	179	4.17%	39,099,354.88	2.60%
> 25%, up to and including 30%	213	4.96%	55,222,099.69	3.67%
> 30%, up to and including 35%	252	5.87%	73,260,373.42	4.86%
> 35%, up to and including 40%	284	6.61%	90,462,744.06	6.01%
> 40%, up to and including 45%	279	6.50%	104,104,214.65	6.91%
> 45%, up to and including 50%	334	7.78%	128,551,011.37	8.53%
> 50%, up to and including 55%	334	7.78%	143,126,645.13	9.50%
> 55%, up to and including 60%	345	8.03%	143,866,318.08	9.55%
> 60%, up to and including 65%	358	8.34%	151,158,191.47	10.04%
> 65%, up to and including 70%	317	7.38%	139,196,662.42	9.24%
> 70%, up to and including 75%	377	8.78%	185,246,447.76	12.30%
> 75%, up to and including 80%	377	8.78%	187,744,846.62	12.46%
> 80%, up to and including 85%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 85%, up to and including 90%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 90%, up to and including 95%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 95%, up to and including 100%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Current Indexed Loan to Value (CLVR) - Consolidated *	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Up to and including 5%	212	5.61%	6,059,077.73	0.40%
> 5%, up to and including 10%	204	5.40%	20,934,691.50	1.39%
> 10%, up to and including 15%	231	6.12%	38,030,271.60	2.52%
> 15%, up to and including 20%	235	6.22%	52,631,419.69	3.49%
> 20%, up to and including 25%	233	6.17%	72,645,584.59	4.82%
> 25%, up to and including 30%	263	6.97%	90,896,339.66	6.03%
> 30%, up to and including 35%	280	7.42%	118,556,262.51	7.87%
> 35%, up to and including 40%	297	7.87%	132,808,973.54	8.82%
> 40%, up to and including 45%	323	8.55%	154,510,357.24	10.26%
> 45%, up to and including 50%	343	9.08%	174,202,719.03	11.57%
> 50%, up to and including 55%	341	9.03%	170,551,284.34	11.32%
> 55%, up to and including 60%	279	7.39%	156,681,797.00	10.40%
> 60%, up to and including 65%	278	7.36%	155,574,695.85	10.33%
> 65%, up to and including 70%	161	4.26%	103,419,806.08	6.87%
> 70%, up to and including 75%	73	1.93%	46,275,369.92	3.07%
> 75%, up to and including 80%	23	0.61%	12,508,266.80	0.83%
> 80%, up to and including 85%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 85%, up to and including 90%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 90%, up to and including 95%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 95%, up to and including 100%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
TOTAL	3,776	100.00%	1,506,286,917.08	100.00%

* Based on quarterly data provided by CoreLogic

Mortgage Pool by Mortgage Loan Interest Rate	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Up to and including 6.35%	2,829	65.87%	1,074,201,580.67	71.31%
> 6.35%, up to and including 6.60%	862	20.07%	298,263,033.31	19.80%
> 6.60%, up to and including 6.85%	203	4.73%	64,834,714.36	4.30%
> 6.85%, up to and including 7.10%	120	2.79%	36,028,785.67	2.39%
> 7.10%, up to and including 7.35%	78	1.82%	15,700,578.62	1.04%
> 7.35%, up to and including 7.60%	70	1.63%	5,705,111.64	0.38%
> 7.60%, up to and including 7.85%	27	0.63%	2,663,642.94	0.18%
> 7.85%, up to and including 8.10%	23	0.54%	3,479,894.38	0.23%
> 8.10%, up to and including 8.35%	31	0.72%	1,893,449.24	0.13%
> 8.35%, up to and including 8.60%	7	0.16%	392,330.13	0.03%
> 8.60%, up to and including 8.85%	19	0.44%	1,014,783.00	0.07%
> 8.85%, up to and including 9.10%	10	0.23%	782,298.49	0.05%
> 9.10%, up to and including 9.35%	6	0.14%	934,186.52	0.06%
> 9.35%, up to and including 9.60%	8	0.19%	335,677.30	0.02%
> 9.60%, up to and including 9.85%	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 9.85%	2	0.05%	56,850.95	0.00%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Interest Rate Type	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Variable	3,938	91.69%	1,382,066,062.24	91.75%
Fixed	357	8.31%	124,220,854.98	8.25%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Mortgage Pool by Interest Option	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Total Variable	3,938	91.69%	1,382,066,062.24	91.75%
Up to an including 1 year	159	3.70%	61,461,358.40	4.08%
> 1 year, up to and including 2 years	169	3.93%	53,577,071.76	3.56%
> 2 years, up to and including 3 years	29	0.68%	9,182,424.82	0.61%
> 3 years, up to and including 4 years	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 4 years, up to and including 5 years	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
Total Fixed	357	8.31%	124,220,854.98	8.25%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Mortgage Pool by Consolidated Loan Balance	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Up to an including A\$100,000	460	12.18%	23,372,397.48	1.55%
> A\$100,000, up to and including A\$200,000	490	12.98%	73,760,024.32	4.90%
> A\$200,000, up to and including A\$300,000	650	17.21%	163,675,232.44	10.87%
> A\$300,000, up to and including A\$400,000	637	16.87%	223,847,869.26	14.86%
> A\$400,000, up to and including A\$500,000	509	13.48%	229,590,901.87	15.24%
> A\$500,000, up to and including A\$600,000	337	8.92%	184,520,117.86	12.25%
> A\$600,000, up to and including A\$700,000	223	5.91%	144,258,185.30	9.58%
> A\$700,000, up to and including A\$800,000	153	4.05%	114,666,445.08	7.61%
> A\$800,000, up to and including A\$900,000	97	2.57%	82,365,795.55	5.47%
> A\$900,000, up to and including A\$1,000,000	55	1.46%	51,937,251.41	3.45%
> A\$1,000,000, up to and including A\$1,250,000	84	2.22%	93,099,760.82	6.18%
> A\$1,250,000, up to and including A\$1,500,000	43	1.14%	58,406,564.02	3.88%
> A\$1,500,000, up to and including A\$1,750,000	29	0.77%	46,157,045.76	3.06%
> A\$1,750,000, up to and including A\$2,000,000	9	0.24%	16,629,326.05	1.10%
> A\$2,000,000	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
TOTAL	3,776	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Mortgage Pool by Geographic Distribution	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Queensland	2,414	56.20%	753,840,411.84	50.05%
New South Wales & Australian Capital Territory	825	19.21%	367,606,550.73	24.40%
Victoria	471	10.97%	209,389,957.29	13.90%
South Australia	127	2.96%	44,000,039.10	2.92%
Western Australia	389	9.06%	110,431,289.50	7.33%
Tasmania	46	1.07%	14,935,137.08	0.99%
Northern Territory	23	0.54%	6,083,531.68	0.40%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Mortgage Pool by Region	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Metropolitan	2,622	61.05%	1,004,937,984.41	66.72%
Non Metropolitan	1,640	38.18%	484,396,490.78	32.16%
Inner City	33	0.77%	16,952,442.03	1.13%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Repayment Type	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Principal & Interest	3,978	92.62%	1,376,226,886.60	91.37%
Interest Only	317	7.38%	130,060,030.62	8.63%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Interest Only Remaining Term	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Principal & Interest (Amortising)	3,978	92.62%	1,376,226,886.60	91.37%
Interest Only Loans: Up to and including 1 yr	55	1.28%	21,032,963.18	1.40%
Interest Only Loans: > 1 yrs, up to and including 2 yrs	45	1.05%	18,242,602.50	1.21%
Interest Only Loans: > 2 yrs, up to and including 3 yrs	114	2.65%	52,528,321.64	3.49%
Interest Only Loans: > 3 yrs, up to and including 4 yrs	93	2.17%	33,718,677.88	2.24%
Interest Only Loans: > 4 yrs, up to and including 5 yrs	10	0.23%	4,537,465.42	0.30%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Occupancy Type	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Owner Occupied	2,958	68.87%	1,012,162,212.52	67.20%
Investment	1,337	31.13%	494,124,704.70	32.80%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Loan Documentation Type	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Full Documentation	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%
Low Documentation	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Seasoning Distribution	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Up to and including 6 months	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 6 months, up to and including 12 months	96	2.24%	28,112,469.14	1.87%
> 12 months, up to and including 18 months	449	10.45%	128,348,133.33	8.52%
> 18 months, up to and including 24 months	1,103	25.68%	444,095,926.10	29.48%
> 24 months, up to and including 30 months	1,767	41.14%	724,346,992.80	48.09%
> 30 months, up to and including 36 months	84	1.96%	33,794,991.80	2.24%
> 36 months, up to and including 48 months	129	3.00%	46,649,154.20	3.10%
> 48 months, up to and including 60 months	48	1.12%	19,956,977.58	1.32%
> 60 months	619	14.41%	80,982,272.27	5.38%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Remaining Term	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Up to an including 5 years	74	1.72%	2,325,865.89	0.15%
> 5 years, up to and including 6 years	10	0.23%	442,368.05	0.03%
> 6 years, up to and including 7 years	13	0.30%	686,971.44	0.05%
> 7 years, up to and including 8 years	32	0.75%	2,579,594.71	0.17%
> 8 years, up to and including 9 years	53	1.23%	3,728,339.39	0.25%
> 9 years, up to and including 10 years	38	0.88%	3,169,440.02	0.21%
> 10 years, up to and including 15 years	374	8.71%	54,735,621.01	3.63%
> 15 years, up to and including 20 years	551	12.83%	123,240,985.57	8.18%
> 20 years, up to and including 25 years	520	12.11%	172,901,286.43	11.48%
> 25 years, up to and including 30 years	2,630	61.23%	1,142,476,444.71	75.85%
> 30 years	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Mortgage Insurer	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
No LMI	4,026	93.74%	1,477,680,434.71	98.10%
QBE LMI	243	5.66%	26,433,247.18	1.75%
Helia	26	0.61%	2,173,235.33	0.14%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Arrears Days	Number of Loans	% By Number	Current Balance Outstanding	% By Balance
Current	4,243	98.79%	1,484,646,265.52	98.56%
> 1 day, up to and including 31 days	47	1.09%	19,470,155.43	1.29%
> 31 days, up to and including 61 days	5	0.12%	2,170,496.27	0.14%
> 61 days, up to and including 91 days	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
> 91 days	0	0.00%	-	0.00%
TOTAL	4,295	100.00%	1,506,286,917.22	100.00%

Bank of Queensland Contacts	
Tim Blumke Head of Funding +61 7 3212 3438 tim.blumke@boq.com.au	Ally Tang Senior Manager Structured Finance +61 7 3212 3989 ally.tang@boq.com.au
Disclaimer This report is for information purposes only and, does not constitute an offer, invitation, recommendation, inducement or solicitation for the purpose or sale of any covered bonds issued by Bank of Queensland Limited (ABN 32 009 656 740) (BOQ), or a recommendation to continue to hold covered bonds issued by BOQ. This report is not intended to and does not create legal relations on the basis of the information contained in it. This report does not contain all information that may be relevant to a covered bond investor in relation to its investment in covered bonds issued by BOQ and any statement as to any future matter is a present prediction of a possible future outcome, the accuracy of which cannot be guaranteed. The information contained in this report is not a representation or guarantee of the future performance of BOQ, any covered bonds issued by BOQ or any mortgage loans held by Perpetual Corporate Trustee Limited (ABN 99 000 341 533) as trustee of the BOQ Soft Bullet Covered Bond Trust (in such capacity, the Covered Bond Guarantor). This report is for the information of investors who have acquired BOQ covered bonds after reviewing, understanding and obtaining their own professional legal, regulatory, tax and accounting advice in relation to the offering documents pursuant to which the covered bonds were issued and no person is authorised to use it for any other purpose. BOQ does not warrant or represent that this report (or the information set out or referred to in this report) is accurate, reliable, complete or up to date. BOQ does not accept responsibility for, or liability arising from, any information or representation contained in this report. This report does not constitute any form of investment, legal, tax or other advice and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. To the fullest extent permitted by law, BOQ expressly disclaims all and any responsibility for and shall not be liable in any way whatsoever (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any loss, costs or expenses of any nature (whether direct, indirect or consequential) which may be suffered by any person relying upon this report (or any information, conclusions or omissions contained in this report). Recipients should not rely upon the contents of this report, but should make their own assessment and evaluation and seek their own advice to enable them to make any decision concerning their own risk. BOQ believes that, at the time of its issuance and based on transparency data made available by BOQ, covered bonds issued under the programme would satisfy the eligibility criteria for Article 14(2) of Directive (EU) 2019/2162 (Covered Bond Directive). However, Covered Bond investors should make their own determination and obtain professional advice on whether: (i) the information provided in this Report meets the requirements of Article 14 of the Covered Bond Directive; and (ii) covered bonds issued under the programme are eligible for preferential treatment by qualifying as Level 2A assets for the purpose of the Liquidity Coverage Ratio under Regulation (EU) 575/2013. BOQ does not accept any responsibility for, or any liability arising from, this assessment.	